Sage Estimating (SQL)

(formerly Sage Timberline Estimating)

Getting Started Guide

Version 15.11



4

This is a publication of Sage Software, Inc. &\
Copyright © 2015. Sage Software, Inc. All rights reserved. O

Sage, the Sage logos, and the Sage product and service names mentione%ein are registered trademarks or
trademarks of Sage Software, Inc. or its affiliated entities. All other@narks are the property of their respective

owners
Microsoft® SQL Server®, Windows Vista® and the Wj do@e either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or in oti§g countties

Your use of this document and the Sage product(s) ibed herein i erned by the terms and conditions of the
Sage End User License Agreement ("EULA") or oth = reement ided with or included in the Sage product.
Nothing in this document supplements, mo amends th %s and conditions. Except as expressly stated in
those terms and conditions, the mformat is documOnt ed by Sage "AS IS" and Sage disclaims all
express, implied or statutory warranth @ kind, incl ot limited to the warranties of merchantability,
fitness for a particular purpose or g nngement d license is granted to you under any Sage intellectual
property or trade secret right. S es theri e\llse, supplement or remove information in this document at

any time without notice to yo orgthers.

Sage End User License: | .sage.col @L na/eula

Date: 3/31/2015

,QQ ‘Q
‘(\


http://na.sage.com/sage-na/eula

Contents

Chapter 1—Welcome to Sage Estimating ... 1
About This BOOKIEt . .. 1
Ways t0 Get Help ... 1
Technical ASSIStaNCe ... 5

Chapter 2—Learning Basic Concepts ... 7

Sage Estimating Ribbon Layout ..l @ ....... 7
Working With the Database and Estimates .........................................

Learning About the Estimate Database ............................................ E® .............. 8

Learning About The Standard Database ...................................

Learning About the Address Book Database &\ ......................... 10

Chapter 3—Creating a New Estimate .......... %O _______________________________ 1

CreatingaNew Estimate .................................

Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff \\'Q _______________________________________________ 13

Performing Takeoff .. .. M Pl 13
Quick Takeoff ... ... & ........................................................ 13
Item Takeoff ... ... ...l O _____________ é ......................................... 14
Assembly Takeoff _.............. Q ____________ @ ______________________________________________ 15
Review Assemblies ’e ___________ M K 16
One-Time Item Takeoff \ ............. .

Add New One-Time @ ___________ K@ ........................................................... 19

Chapter 5— ing wi Spreadsheet ... ... ... ... 23

The Spreadsheet Window @ ___________________________________________________________________________ 23
cft @e Appearan@we Spreadsheet ... 24
@g ltem P UANEHIES - 26
FiNding Inco 1 NS L 26
&Fhe Detaj % ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 26
The T, %dow ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 27
F% the Totals Window ... .. . 28

Getting Started Guide iii



Contents

Creating Totals Page Templates ... il 30
Docking the Totals WindoW . . ... 30
Chapter 6—Printing Estimate Reports ... ... ... 33
To print an estimate rePort ... . 33
Tosave areport as afile .. 34

T O PrEVIEW @ TEPOt L 35
Chapter 7—Using Address Book ... .~ ... 37
Creating an Address Book Database .............. ... @ ....... 38
_______________ 38

Editinga Contact List ... ... ... @
Chapter 8—Advanced Features ...................... . @ ................... 41

UsingWBS Codes ... ... & ............................. 41

Including the Costof Crews ... ... . ... O ................................ 43

Crewsandltems ... .. ... ...l 6

Spreadsheet Sequences

Subcontractor Bids

Appendix—Keyboard Sr@

General Shortcuts in Sage Esjj
*
Shortcuts for the Spreadsr‘ ............

iv Sage Estimating (SQL)



Chapter 1—Welcome to Sage Estimating

Sage is pleased to welcome you as a client. If you are new to Sage Estimating, or you want to know how to
use this new release, read this booklet to find out how Sage Estimating can help you create, organize,
manage, and analyze hundreds of estimates.

Sage Estimating gives you the flexibility, speed, and accuracy to generate competitive estimates, bids, and
budgets. An innovative spreadsheet interface is supported by fast takeoff tools, a comprehensive price
database, and a wide range of ways to analyze and fine-tune your project.

About This Booklet

This booklet covers the following topics: @

= Get Help—a discussion of the Help system and useful contact information.

= Leamn Basic Concepts—the concepts and philosophy behind Sage Estimating. &
= Create a New Estimate—learn how to create a new estimate. &\e

= Perform Takeoff—instructions for copying information from a standard @ ase into an estimate.

= Work with the Spreadsheet—learn how to navigate the Sage Esti preadsheet.

= Print Reports—Ilearn how to prepare and print reports.

= Use Address Book—Iearn how to set up the Estimati andgement Console Address Book to store
contact information.

= Advanced Features—learn how to use advan e EstimaE’ g features.

Ways to Get Help Q @
Use Sage Estimating Help ortth mer Pﬁ&\&t answers to your questions. You can also call
-

Customer Support. See below for\ ormation.

The Help System \6 @
Sage Estimating’s ef '@e p syste vides faster access to more information than most manuals. With
a click of the mougg 0 stroke, o%sily get Help for a command, a field, a window, or a procedure.

To get ﬂel a window

I tion within a window. To access the Help, do one of the following:

HeIp@ n virt
&( N What's Ths? onthe toolbar or on the title bar, and then click the option.

= Select What' i om the Help menu, and then click the option.

. Select@ , and then press F1.

Getting Started Guide 1



Chapter 1—Welcome to Sage Estimating

To get Help for the whole window

For information about the window, such as the window's purpose and what tasks you can perform iniit, click
[Help] at the bottom of the window.

Figure 1: The Window Help Button

(3 Database Settings M T T T e N tm— [

Miscellaneous = Crew Pricing  WBS

Estimating phase code suffix i] 1 2 @3
= = I Estimate

(@ Database

Hours per week 40,00

Labor/Equipment @
Hours per day | 0] Hours per month 17333 Refresh Data \

Last updated:

Multi Currency @
Base Currency

To use Help to learn how to do tasks O

1 ﬁ 'Click [Help] on the toolbarorsele Hoge tab > H@ > Help (or select Help menu > Help

topics in classic view). O \
&
2

/\‘* i

‘(\

2 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Ways to Get Help

Figure 2: The Help Window

= - - A
|5/ Sage Help - Sage Online Help S J f E@g

- e . -
i~ Kop A
Contents ¢S BTS00 Va8
tl;_J]WE|C°I'I'IE to Estimating » Welcome to Estimating > Welcome to Sage Estimating it
| 7] Welcome to Sage Estimating
[Feare cmparison Welcome to Sage Estimating More information

[&|sage Estimating basics
Worhng with .siandard databases Sage Estimating blends ease of use with

Pr.cud.uung =OElE spreadsheet and standard database tools that enable you to estimate jobs more productively
Pr|r1t|ng reports and profitably.

[@|Making the most of Sage Estimating
Lioense Manager You can find everything you need to know about Sage Estimating right on your computer.

[E|User Account Control (UAC)

[l Common Sage Estimating Topics ®  The Help system provides faster access t_u maore |nfurmat|un_than m als. You
Using Help can get help an how to use Sage Estimating from anywhere in the #4ft r by

Sage Esftimating Glossry choosing Help Topics from the Help menu.
®  The Help menu provides access to Help and information a rvices. It also

|#] Feature comparison

provides direct links to our web site.

m

cpt that yvou are limited
Hel® systemn that should

The demonstration version of Sage Estimating is fully
to about 100 rows per estimate. It also includes an

provide all the information yvou need to experiment wi imating
Help us improve our user assistance. %O
Was this topic helpful to you?
© Yes © No @
Contents
,) Search More resources m
A = For additional anlj = ces for Sag imating, visit
.[ Favorites
the Sage Custorfe al. Use the po ccess the
knowledgebase, C #nline with custo! port, or A
’. . .
2 Select one of four tabs on theaav ane to & ing for a topic.
o Contents contains Hel \ organized@ 00KS.
o Index contains an efical list of Helpagubjects.
o Search Iookst§ ery word | to find matches for your search query.
o Favorites con Help topic e previously flagged as favorites. This tab lets you find specific

HeIRto%L:ickly.
When & e topic y @double—click it to display it.
se@ttons on the toi to:

o ve back ?@between topics you have already read.

o Returnigt ductory topic.

Getting Started Guide 3



Chapter 1—Welcome to Sage Estimating

o Refresh the displayed topic.

o Hide or display the navigation pane.

o Hide or display key word highlighting.

o Add a Help topic to the Favorites page.

o Print the current topic.

Read the Supporting Documentation Before You Begin

Be sure to read supporting documentation before you begin:

This Getting Started Guide provides an operational overview of the Sage Estimating software
Qons

The Installation and Administration Guide includes an overview of this release, installatiorﬁ
system requirements, and contact information. This document is available in your Sam ating

installation files in the Documents folder.

The Release Notes provide details about new features, database change: es, and fixes. This
document is available in your Sage Estimating installation files in the Docgiengs,folder.

The SQL Server Guide gives you an overview of the significant differe @ etween the new SQL Server
databases and the Pervasive databases used in previous Sage Esifmgiiireleases. This document is
available in your Sage Estimating installation files in the Documents {giier.

The Options Guide provides installation, setup, and opera n@uctlons for each of the available Sage
Estimating options, such as the OnScreen Takeoff I atOgor License Manager. This document is
available in your Sage Estimating installation file |n cuments folder.

Conventions Used in this Docu

This document uses the following conventlons

Information you type into the softw ﬁ nin lpl example Type Miscellaneous in the box.

and othe&xs displayed by the software are shown in bold

The names of button n C|ICk are enc&d in brackets with bold font. For example: [OK] or [Post].

The names of screens, wmdo
font.

Names of keys ﬁ in capital tersS®For example: ENTER or TAB. A plus sign (+) between two key
names indicates hould pres, s simultaneously.

Variab %or names th@pecific to your installation may appear in italics and brackets. For

% e]\\[S

- NOTE ?%% | is used when presenting information that is supplemental to the adjacent text.

A\

4 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Technical Assistance

TIP: This symbol is used when presenting helpful information for using the software.

? CAUTION: This symbol is used when presenting important information to help you avoid a loss of
— critical data.
IMPORTANT: This symbol is used when presenting information that is critical to understand or that
requires you to take action.

L

Menu Paths

In this document, menu paths show you the steps required to start a task. Menu paths appear in bold font with
angle brackets around buttons. For example:

"If the program does not automatically start, click [Start] > Run." @

Training

Sage University offers online and classroom training sessions to help you get the @t of your Sage
Estimating software. To access Sage University, visit www.sageu.com. &\
You can also get access to Sage University from the File menu by selecti@ > Sage Estimating on the

Web > Sage University. %

Technical Assistance

do | get technical support for Sage

When you need assistance, refer to the Knowledgebase &lic
Estimating? to determine which service works bes foj\

Submitting Enhancement Requ

We want to hear your suggestions for improving oftware. To @‘ s your comments, click on the File
menu button and then select H ge Est| the Web > Submit Enhancement

Requests. O

@ 3
0

&

,QQ ‘O
‘(\

Getting Started Guide 5


https://support.na.sage.com/selfservice/viewdocument.do?externalId=32077
https://support.na.sage.com/selfservice/viewdocument.do?externalId=32077




Chapter 2—Learning Basic Concepts

Sage Estimating Ribbon Layout
Sage Estimating uses a "ribbon" layout instead of a menu layout.

The ribbon menu replaces the conventional "classic view" menu layout found in previous releases. The ribbon
layout functions by grouping similar tasks onto the same tab. For example, tasks related to the estimate
spreadsheet, such as those for modifying the spreadsheet layout, are found on the Home tab as shown in the
following figure.

Figure 3: The New Ribbon Layout @

Home Database

@ @ ’j @} @ B “re. 4} Undo ﬁ [eglttem ?’ Adjust Column
lELr?—H 0 = &reao = [E) Assembly =il m@ ™ Move/ Copy

Mew Open Info Settings Close Paste Cut Copy Quick @D i o Calculator | Layout Combine i Reprice Repol

ne-Time ltem i) Sort Sequences -

Interface View

Estimate Clipboard Takeoff Tools Spreadsheet Reprice Ri

Tasks are further grouped within each tab according to functionality. Takeoff&&s, for example, are found
in the Takeoff group of the Home tab.

Double-click any tab on the ribbon (Home, Database, Interface, or Vigif, Yor example) to collapse the ribbon
and save space. The collapsed ribbon appears as shown in the fg<,uowin gure.

Figure 4: Collapsed View of the Ribbon

[ORB510451VIM

Home Database Interface View

Ribbon tabs remain visible while the ribbon is ¢ & Hoverth rsor over any tab on the collapsed ribbon
if you want to view the ribbon contents.

Double-click any tab again to expand th@x K

Classic View

If you prefer to use the “cla@" menu cr@ instead, perform the following steps:

1 Start Sage Estim ajl
2 Click the FiIe tton ML= o en click Options on the menu.

3 On th |mat|ng Op mdow that appears, select the Use classic menu bar controls check

&a:the Sage |mat|; software for your changes to take effect.

Getting Started Guide 7



Chapter 2—Learning Basic Concepts

Working With the Database and Estimates

Sage Estimating stores your estimating information in three places:

= Estimate database: Stores your individual project estimates and security settings. Each estimate contains
information for a specific project, such as the projected cost, quantity of material, labor, equipment,
subcontractors, and other items.

= Standard database: Contains a catalog of information for use with estimates, such as alist of items and
assemblies, prices, calculation methods, and conversions. This database functions as a "resource book."

The standard database and estimates are completely separate. If you update the standard database,
information in the estimate remains unchanged. Similarly, if you change the estimate, the st

database is not automatically affected. You can update an estimate with price changes e

standard database (or a standard database with changes made in the estimate) by selg€% e Reprice
Estimate (or Update Database) option.

= Address Book database: Stores all your contact information for individu zations.

Learning About the Estimate Database

The estimate database stores your estimates. You can organize esti% according to "branches" or tiers.
The estimate branches and estimate sub-branches you create or diSPlay purposes only; the structure of
your estimate database does not actually change.

Figure 5: Storing Estimates in the Estimate Database \
SQL Server

a eDB (-mdf file)

&
ﬁ I®ngElectrical
4 L;J V-F-3712-Q\SAGE_E ' &
) All Estimate Dgt
|5 MewEsiima%D
] All Estimates
Estimates
Estimate @

\((b

Server (I AGE_EST_12_1)
Each estimate list displays the branches
you create but the estimates remal

stored on the same level within
estimate database.

8 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Learning About The Standard Database

The Estimating Management Console secures the estimate database by enabling record security
automatically. You can uninstall the record security if desired. For more information about estimate database
record security, see the Estimating Management Console in-product Help.

Learning About Estimates

In essence, the Sage Estimating spreadsheet is the estimate. It presents the items, quantities, and monetary
amounts that make up an estimate, in a format designed specifically for estimating. Changes you make to
your estimates are saved to the designated estimate database automatically as you work.

Viewing Estimate Information

The spreadsheet window is the primary place where you view estimate information. From there, you can open
other windows to see totals for the estimate or the details associated with each item.

In the spreadsheet, you control the placement of columns, whether they are visible, and &13 labels
appear in the column header. You can also use a spreadsheet layout when you create % eports.

Figure 6: The New Layout

r
(57 | %[5 [ kgl B3] = | Sage Estimating - SampleExtendedCommercialConcreteMasonry - [BCR707517\SAGE_ESTIMATING]

Home Database Interface View
% ] 12 <3 Undo g tem Adjust Column
EdG® BoL . @Y o
©) .
@ L’ % A Redo % (£ Assembly = d} Move/ Copy

New Open Info Settings Close Paste Cut  Copy Quick Caleulator | Layout Combine

1] One-Time Ttem 2/ Sort Sequences
Estimate Clipboard Takeoff Tools Spreadsheet
I3 JohnMajorNewWall (3] (5 NewEstimate (5 LR Frands Lid, -
Group Phase Description Takeoff Quantity | Labor Cost/Unit t | Material Price | Material £
1000.000 GENERAL CONDITIONS

1300.010 | Personnel: Supeniision
rv—

p wk
Superintendent whk
Superintendent 72.00 wk
1510.010 Utilities: Temporary
Temp Electricity mo
Temp Electricity 3.00 mo
Temp Heat

Temp Heat

Temp Phone

Temp Phone

Temp Water

Temp Water

Temp Toilet

Temp Toilet

1510.020 | Utilities: Final

Final Electricity
Final Electricity
1520.030 Temp: Office Supplies
Job Sign
Job Sign

<v\P £ Takeof Order £ Assembly

Grand Total=253,104

1,600.00 iwk, 40.00 fhr 115,200

¢

90.00 /mo
80.00 imo

20.00 /hr 60.00 /ea
60.00 [ 2000 ir 480 B0.00 fea S
J <l 1l | r

w0% (=) ) ®

a_—
W F

Output

Learﬁ bo tandard Database

&Q contains all t andard cost items you use, including item productivity factors, waste factors,
anAN

ces. In additigfi, there are phases for organizing items, formulas for calculating quantities, assemblies

for taking off gro s, subcontractors, crews, work breakdown structures, and markups for adding
special costs to@timate.

A\

Getting Started Guide 9



Chapter 2—Learning Basic Concepts

Without a standard database, you would have to enter information over again for every estimate. But if you set
up a standard database, you can enter the information once and find just what you need for each estimate.
You can copy information from the standard database into the estimate (a process known as takeoff), and
enter dimensions and specifications as required.

Accessing the Standard Database From the Estimate

You can quickly access the standard database while you are working on an estimate. This lets you change or
add new information to the standard database without closing the estimate. While changes made in the
standard database do not affect items that are already in the estimate, the new information appears in the
estimate the next time you perform takeoff.

Learning About the Address Book Database @

The Address Book database stores contact information, such as address, email, and pho e% s, for
individuals and organizations in estimates. You set up your Address Book contacts usingf t dress Book
window in Sage Estimating.

Refer to “Chapter 7—Using Address Book” on page 37 for more information % ing Address Book
contacts.

10 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Chapter 3—Creating a New Estimate

Creating a New Estimate

When you create a new estimate, you specify an estimate name, the associated standard item database (if
desired), and an organizational "branch" where you want to display the estimate.

You can create a new estimate from the Sage Estimating software by clicking New (Estimate group of the
Home tab) or by selecting the Estimate tab of the Estimating Management Console.

IMPORTANT: Before you create estimates, you must create the estimate database (using the

configuration wizard) for storing your estimates.
To create a new estimate: @

1 Inthe Sage Estimating main window, select New from the Estimate group of the H;r%

Figure 7: The New Estimate Window

[ﬁ New Estimate I | &\

Use this window to create a new estimate, Type a unique name for the estimate and select
D the estimate database where you want the estimate to be stored.

You may also select a standard database to associate with the estimate, if desired, and
estimate database branch where you want the estimate to be displayed.

The current server where the new estimate is stored.
V-F-3712-Q\SAGE_ESTIMATINGO
Enter a name for the new estimate.

Mew Estimate

sta@ndard item date you want to associate with the new estimate, if desired. Sage Estimating
opefs the sele%ataase automatically whenever you open the estimate.

Estimates pane of the Estimating Management Console where you want the

o e branchyg
esti% d.

Getting Started Guide 11



Chapter 3—Creating a New Estimate

NOTE: Estimates are displayed in the Estimating Management Console according to tiers or "branches"
that you create. These branches are for organizational purposes only. The structure of your database does
not change.

3 Click [OK]. The Sage Estimating software creates the new estimate and opens the Estimate Information
window.

4 Complete the fields on the tabs of the New Estimate window. At a minimum, edit or accept the project
name displayed in the Project field.

The Job size field is required if you want Sage Estimating to calculate the cost per unit for the job in the
Totals window.

5 When you finish entering information about the estimate, click [OK]. @
6 If desired, you can also click the File menu button to start a new estimate fro , Create a

duplicate of an existing estimate, or merge several existing estimates into one new @sti

12 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff

Performing Takeoff

After you create an estimate, you select items and specify their estimated quantities. You can enter takeoff
quantities or have Sage Estimating calculate them for you. When you perform takeoff, Sage Estimating
copies everything associated with the selected items into the estimate and calculates their takeoff quantities.

A Quick Takeoff

Quick takeoff is a fast, easy way to get items into your estimates. You have the option to specif eoff
quantities before or after items are in the spreadsheet. Once there, you can specify the item igs by:

= Using the formula attached to each item.

= Using the Sage Estimating or Microsoft Windows calculator. $ Z
= Using one value tofill in other quantities. &\

» Using Enter Dimensions.

= Making manual entries. %

To perform quick takeoff: @
1 In the Takeoff group of the Home tab, click [Quick @eQuick Takeoff window.

Figure 8: The Quick Takeoff Window

- _
®  Quick Takeoff: McKenzie Oaks - [Server - (local\SAGECRE]

1100.000 GENERAL CONDITIONS
2000.000 SITEWORK
3000.000 CONCRETE O

4000.000 MASONRY *
5000.000 METALS

7000.000 THERMAL & MOIST!
| \

Oomoon

Expand All

N\

Enter dimensions

9 @ =

tional) To vie efault location and WBS settings in the Item Takeoff Settings window, select the
ItenY Takeoff check box in the Show/Hide group of the View tab. (In classic view, select View
menu > Defall ation/WBS.)

Getting Started Guide 13



Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff

The Item Takeoff Settings window appears at the bottom of the screen. Use this window to set alocation
and work breakdown structure (WBS) for your takeoff items.

3 Select anitem and take it off using one of the following methods:
o Locate the item in the list and then double-click (or drag and drop) the item to take it off.

o Click [Search] to open the Search field, in which you can enter search criteria for the item. After you
find it, double-click (or drag and drop) the item to take it off.

o Right-click and select Sort item list by then select an option from the drop-down list to organize the
list in a different sort order. You can sort by phase/item or description. You can also use a custom sort
based on WBS codes. Locate the item in the list and then double-click (or drag and drop) the item to
take it off.

4 Take off additional items in the same manner. You can select multiple items in the list. @

5 Enter or calculate the item takeoff quantities. To calculate quantities you can: @

o Use the calculator.

o Useformulas. @

o Manually enter quantities.

6 You can also right-click in the takeoff Quantity column to select th lonal options:

in the Quantity column.

—

ES) Item Takeoff

Item takeoff is a convenient way to take off gro ms and q y calculate their takeoff quantities. You
n

can review items and modify them for use in th t est|m e e you generate them to the
spreadsheet.

To perform item takeoff: Q K
1 Click [Item] in the Takeoff % Home he Item Takeoff window.

'

<&

A Q)(\
,QQ ‘O
‘(\

o Use Enter Dimensions. This option is only available a@au € your mouse to select multiple cells

14 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Assembly Takeoff

Figure 9: The Item Takeoff Window

7] Ttem Takeoff: McKenzie Oaks - [Server - (local\ESTCRE] o) = =E]
Quantity 1000 [ each

= 2000.000 SITEWORK Length' EY

= 3000.000 CONCRETE Width Py

= 4000.000 MASONRY

= 5000.000 METALS

b

7000.000 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROT
7110.010 Dampprocfing: Cement
17 10 Mastic Dampproofing
& 7111.010 Dampprocfing: VaprBarier
[ 10 Poly Vapor Barier 4 Mil
[ 20 Poly Vapor Barier 6 mil
|7 30 Moistop Vapor Barmier
= 7210.040 Insulation: Board

7210.050 Insulation: Loose Fill Pass1

Phase Ttem Description Quantity Unit Location Bid Item
7110,010] 10 Mastic Dampproofing o
7110010 10 Mastic Dampproofing sf
7110010 |10 Mastic Dampproofing s

S V) ) e

[ ok ][ caned |[  help | ®

2 (Optional) To view the default location and WBS settings in the Item Take ings window, select the

Item Takeoff Settings check box in the Show/Hide group of the View lassic view, select View
menu > Default Location/WBS.)

The Item Takeoff Settings window appears at the bottom of the sc@ Use this window to set a location
and work breakdown structure (WBS) for your takeoff |tems

3 Select anitem and take it off. Q

4 (Optional) Right-click on the item list and selec & ist by to organize the list in a different sort
order. Or select Search to find a specific item list.
If you have formulas assigned to yourtakeof@s Sage Est‘ displays the variables (dimensions
and specifications) for them in the vauQ

5 Enter the item takeoff quantltlgs i off gn&

6 Review the items in the tak If necess an change an item description, change item details,

delete an item from the g‘ ave the Itx assembly.
7 Click [OK] to genera ms to tr@ad eet.
Ass%bly Tal@
x’l ine the t& ess by taking off assemblies. For example, instead of taking off each item

Q{) a standard-s all, you can take off an assembly containing all the items needed to
uctthe wall.

To perform ass eoff:

A\

Getting Started Guide 15



Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff

1 Click [Assembly] in the Takeoff group of the Home tab to open theAssembly Takeoff window.

2 (Optional) To view the default location and WBS settings in the Iltem Takeoff Settings window, select the
Item Takeoff Settings check box in the Show/Hide group of the View tab. (In classic view, select View
menu > Default Location/WBS.)

The Item Takeoff Settings window appears at the bottom of the screen. Use this window to set alocation
and work breakdown structure (WBS) for your takeoff items.

3 Select an assembly and take it off.

If you use formulas in your assemblies, Sage Estimating displays the variables (dimensions and

specifications) for the assembly in the variable pane.

Figure 10: The Assembly Takeoff Window

(5 | [ [& & b i = | Sage Estimating - SampleExtendedCommercia ICon

Home Database Interface View
= Sk R | B < Undo )
FEEE O By
Quick

New Open Info Settings Close | Paste Cut  Copy

Estimate

(57 JohnMajorNewwal

Clipboard

(5 Assembly Takeoff: JohnMajorNewwall [E3]

General Conditions - 1

[EEk
L5000 General Canditions - 1

Phase Item Description Quantity Unit Location
1300010 | 10 ) Superintendent ik
1510010 |40 %) Temp Phone m
1510010 |10 =1 Temp Electricity m
1510010 | 20 =) Temp Heat mo
1510020 |10 ) Final Electricity m
1510010 |60 =1 Temp Water m
1520030 |10 =) Job Sign
1510010 |80 i) Temp Toilet mo
1540010 |10 1 Tools & Equipment mo
THn0wn 10 i 1wt (i Frvveact

Output 1300010 10

4 Enter the variable amounts in @ pane gr
Pass] to calculate quantities fpr n@/ formu&
. If necess an change an item description, change item details,
grid, or substitute an item in the grid.

1000.000 GENERAL CONDITIONS

eoff quantity in the takeoff grid. Click [Add

5 Review theitems in the tak
add an item to the asse Y,

window.

te an |terr§
6 Whenyou are rea&@erate the a bly {o the spreadsheet, click [OK] in the Assembly Takeoff

S
cafeview and changeygéemblies already in the estimate. Sage Estimating tracks all of the passes

ted during as y takeoff and lets you:

= Check the dir@ws entered for each pass.

16 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Review Assemblies

= Change dimensions and make additional passes for the same items.
= Change dimensions and replace existing passes.
= Add or delete items.

= Attach a note to any pass.
To review a pass
1 Click [Assembly] in the Takeoff group of the Home tab.

2 Right-click in the upper-left pane, and then select Review Assemblies.

Figure 11: Reviewing Assemblies from the Assembly Takeoff Window @
(3 | [¥ [ [ E4 By = | Sage Estimating - SampleExtendedCommercialConcreteMasonry - [BCRT07517\SAGE_ESTIMATING] E@g \
Home Database Interface View .;‘.

= & G o S @ W ] S | S ey i i C @

Estimate
] B mewew
@Em- GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
5]

[ 0100- General Condttions - |
| 02- EXCAVATION & SITEWORK
| 03- CONCRETE
|04 MASONRY

Notes Attachment

Grand Total=253,104

Output JohnMajorNewWall - Totals

3 Double-click the pass that you want l@w. @
. K
To revise an eXIStlngtx‘@ \

1 Inthe variable pane, ch ensmns&) antity, Length, and Width boxes.

2 " Click [Replace P@o evise th istin

3 Click [OK] tos changes t eadsheet.
NOTEe Y%w alsoadd a
L® has ngt

d Pass], add notes to a pass [Pass Note], or undo a pass [Undo
enerated to the spreadsheet.

Getting Started Guide 17



Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff

One-Time Iltem Takeoff

One-time items are items that do not already exist in your database. They may be unusual items that you want
toinclude in an estimate without first having to set them up in the database.

To perform one-time item takeoff:
1 Click [One-Time Item] >in the Takeoff group of the Home tab. The One-time Item window opens.

Figure 12: The One-Time Item window

] Qne-time Item ==

Phase 2000000 = @

Quantity  10.000

Takeoff unit -
Categories
Labor
Material
[7] Subcontract
[ Equipment
[T Other

2 Complete the fields in the window. Atammv@ou need to@ete the Phase, Description, and

Takeoff unit fields toset up a one-tlme item.
3 (Optional) Click [Go to Detall] to or |nfom1at| he item.

4 When you finish setting up the ck [OK] |n |me Item window. The item appears on the
spreadsheet or in the take ' ou are takl a one-time item from the Item Takeoff window.

Hyphens in the Item col ( identify a& item in the spreadsheet. If you did not select [Go to
Detail] in step 3, yo r details direct the item in the spreadsheet.

NOTE: Depen%n your role (
to your database by electing [S

tab. Q

,QQ ‘O

\(\’0

d In Estimating Security), you may be able to add one-time items
-Time Items] from the Update Database group of the Database

18 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Add New One-Time ltems

Add New One-Time Items

You can add new one-time items to your estimate from quick takeoff, item takeoff, or assembly takeoff, if your

settings allow it.

To review your settings:

Click the File menu button B=AM. and then click Options.

In the My Preferences pane, select Takeoff.

1
2
3. Select Include add new item entry on takeoff lists if it is not already selected.
4

Click Save, and then click Close.

I3 Sage Estimating - Options

My Preferences

- Default Categories for One-Time Items
B | Sage Estimating Applicatior| ¥ Labor
Spreadsheet

¥ Material

S Takeoff I~ Subcontract
General I~ Equipment
B Miscellaneous r
General Other

Miscellaneous

I™ Generate zero quantity items from assemblies

™ Auto ¢
| —
< [¥ Include add new item entry on takeof lists

resh.

To add new items in Quick Takeoff:

1. In the Takeoff group of the Home tab, cli
2. Double-click first the group phase and t

- —
B Quick Takeoff: McKenzie Oaks - [{local\SAGEEL

i & 1210.010 Alowancse 4

owance (Office Buildo
Allowance

=1 1100.000 GENEH}\LCONDIWNS
Hés 1100.010 Division 1 Subcol o
[ 10 Temp Fence
[ 20 Temp Roads
| [ 30 Temp Dewatering (
I - 40 Job Photographs %&: \
-1 50 Scheduling
I - 60 Layout (S
i [ 80 Final CIaup

[¥] Enter dimensions

.

ew Item.

|| &

| owance MNo. 2

| NQS %
&D;ble-click N

d
A new ro@%ed on the estimate, under the phase you selected.

Getting Started Guide 19



Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff

4. Close the Quick Takeoff window.

5. Enterthe item information in the new row on the spreadsheet.

To add new items in Item Takeoff:

1. In the Takeoff group of the Home tab, click = < [Item ] to open the Item Takeoff window.

2. Double-click first the group phase and then the phase where you want the new item to appear.

= 1100.000 GENERAL CONDITIONS -
[# 2000.000 SITEWORK T
< 2220.000 Demo: Clear Stte
[ 10 Remove Asphalt
[7 20 Saw Asphat
i
H 2315021 Earthwh: Excav Foot/Misc
H 2315.024 Earthwk: Fine Grade
Heal 2315.026 Backdill: Foot Wall Misc
Heal 2475010 Piling: Caissons
H 2620.080 Dewsater: Drainage at Slab
U 2840.050 Improvmrts: Bollard/Rails
I
I

I 3000.000 CONCRETE \
AN 000 MASONRY
3. Double-click Add New Item. &

A new row is inserted on the item takeoff grid, where you enter% on for the item.

4. Enter the item information in the takeoff grid.

7] Item Takeoff: McKenzie Oaks - [{local]\SAGEEL0]

= 1100.000 GENERAL CONDITIONS
= 2000.000 SITEWORK

=)o =]

2220.000 Demo: Clear Site
[ 10 Remove Asphalt
[1 20 Saw Asphalt
B Add New kem
E 2315.021 Earthwk: Excav Foot/Misc
2315.024 Earthwk: Fine Grade
2315.026 Backdil: Foot Wal Misc

2475010 Piling: Caissons
2620.080 Dewsater. Drainage at Slab

E 2840.050 Improvmnts: Bollard/Rails
3000.000 CONCRETE
[ 4000 NDN. MASONRY
| Phase | Item I Location Bidtem |
1] | |

@ Q ST

C@ to add the item to your estimate.
To add ne in Asse algpoff:

& e Takeoff group e Home tab, click ™ [Assembly] to open the Assembly Takeoff window.
2N\Select a %,/ and then take it off.

n
3. Right-cli@e assembly pane, and then click List Items.

5. Cllck ] and then click

20 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Add New One-Time ltems

4. Double-click first the group phase and then the phase where you want to add the new item.

& 3000.000 CONCRETE
H 3000.010 Division 3 Subcontractars
H 3050100 Conc: Admbdures
Hl 3110.050 Fomms: Pile Caps

E 3110.100 Fomms: Footings
[9 10 Footing Forms
[1 20 Stakes At Forms
[ 40 Footing Steps
[ 50 Keyway In Footing
Bl Add New ltem
H 3110.150 Fams: Walls
H 3110.200 Forms: Columns
Hl 3110.250 Fomms: Piers
H=a 3110300 Forms: Pit & Misc

5. Double-click Add New Item.

A new row appears the assembly grid, where you can enter information about the it

6. Enter information about the new item in the assembly grid.

7| Assembly Takeoff: McKenzie Oaks - [(local)\SAGEEL0]

Bl /dd New kem

[ 3000.000 CONCRETE + ['walls - straight
@ 3000.010 Division 3 Subcontractors |:| Quantity
= 3050.100 Conc: Admixtures Length '
[ 3110.050 Foms: Pie Caps Height of the Wall
3110.100 Forms: Footings Width " i

[ 10 Footing Forms

# of Pipe Blockouts,

|1 20 Stakes At Foms

[1 40 Footing Steps
[ 50 Keyway In Footing

ea

—ﬁj 3110.150 Forms: Walls No | ¥/N
Hea 3110200 Fomms: Columns v T
o 3110.250 Fomms: Piers
=] 110 300 Foms: Fit & Misc X e i
Phase Item Description Quantity Bid [tem

9 3111350 |10 =1 Keyway Not @ Footing

10 3111.250 {10 =1 Perimeter Notch/Sidin (2:2)

11 3111150 (10 =1 Chamfer Strip (3/4")

12 3111.200 {10 =] Pour Strip (1xd)

13 == Snapties Walls

14 i Water stop

15

Cancel ] [ Help

@

o

*

7. When you are ready to gmer ;ssembI%

window. \
@ NOTE: If you want ta@r new iter@
so easily by selec@ e One-Time Ite

readsheet, click [OK] in the Assembly Takeoff

are now one-time items) to your database, you can do

from the Update Database group of the Database tab).

Getting Started Guide 21






Chapter 5—Working with the
Spreadsheet

The Spreadsheet Window

The spreadsheet window contains columns with the quantities and category information for all items in the
estimate.

Figure 13: The Spreadsheet Window

P
5 | [ [8 [ By ) = | Sage Estimating - SampleBxtendedCommercialConcreteMasanry - [BCRI0T517\SAGE_ESTIMATING] (= i
Home Database Interface View @
20 - 17 43 Undo [l ttem +| Adjust Column = oy )
@ B n; : > 5 (2]
@ @ IE ﬁ {:‘\)Redo ﬁ E‘Assembly l;l a} | Move/ Copy I:j

New Open Info Settings Close Paste Cut Copy Quick. Calculator | Layout Combine Reprice Reports Help
@ One-Time ltem =/ Sort Sequences - -
Estimate Clipboard Takeoff Tools Spreadsheet Reprice Estima... | Reports | Help

[57 JohnMajorNewWall {5 MewEstimate |/ J.R. Frandis Ltd,

Group Phase Description Takeoff Quantity | Labor Cost/Unit | Labor Price | Labor Amount
1000.000 GENERAL CONDITIONS
1300.010 Personnel: Supervision
Sup d wk 40.00 /hr
Superintendent wk 40.00 /hr
7200 wk 1,600.00 Iwk 40.00 fhr 115,200
1510.010 Utilities: Temporary
Temp Electricity mo
Temp Electricity 200 ma
Temp Heat mo
Temp Heat mo
Temp Phone mo
Temp Phone 16.00 mo
Temp Water mo
Temp Water 200 ma -
Temp Toilet mo 90.00 /mo
Temp Toilet 16.00 mo 90.00 /mo
1510020 | Utilities: Final
Final Electrici mo
Final Electricity 300 mo
1520.030 Temp: Office Supplies
Job Sign ea 20.00 /hr 60.00 /ea
Job Sign &a 20.00 fhr 60.00 /ea
Ay £ TakeuﬂOrder_iAssemb\yALucaﬂuniPhase 7
Grand Total=253,104
Qutput
L

Spreadsheet Windo

The spreadsheet window pﬁj "ribbon" @ spreadsheet for easy access to the common
commands as describ For informati out accessing these commands using keyboard shortcuts,
refer to the appendix.

« Inthis guide, inStructions tl@ude these commands often include a picture of the icon as well.

Table 1: F Used S et Icons
n mmand % Purpose

m Expand @ plays the spreadsheet with one more level of detail.

Getting Started Guide 23



Chapter 5—Working with the Spreadsheet

Icon Command Purpose
L@J Collapse Displays the spreadsheet with one less level of detail.
F Layout Lets you create, modify, delete, or apply a custom layout to the spreadsheet.
=

Quick Perform takeoff directly from the item list. Available only when a database is
A open.

ltem Opens the Item Takeoff window, in which you choose the items and specify
ES) their takeoff quantities. Available only when a database is open.

Opens the Assembly Takeoff window, in which you choose an assemb

. Assembly specify the takeoff quantities for its items. Available only when a dat
£ open.
One-time Creates a one-time item for the current estimate. You enter the @
@ Item description, takeoff quantity, unit, and categories.
Combine Lets you combine matching items in the spreadsheet. \
Scan — . :
1 Estimate Lets you find incomplete items in the spreadsr%
2 What’s

This? Displays Help for a button, command, o@ow.

= Changing the Appearanc®of the Spreadsheet

The spreadsheet includes over 100 columns of ation. Sag ating makes it easy for you to adjust

the appearance of the spreadsheet to suh@needs. @
. K

You decide: . O

= Which columns are visible %&re they are @Q

= What names appear a m%n eaders an&/\/ Ide each column is.

= Whether you want @ize items Qse, location, takeoff order, assembly, or a customized
@&e.

spreadsheet se

= Whether t%e the layout @@stimating users, or keep it for your exclusive use.
. @\vels of d@ want to see.
a

( t fonts and c%re used for text and numbers.

\((b

24 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Changing the Appearance of the Spreadsheet

In addition, you can set up an unlimited number of layouts. For example, you can design a labor-only layout or
a material-only layout.

To set up a spreadsheet layout:
1 Click [Layout] in the Spreadsheet group of the Home tab to open the Spreadsheet Layouts window.
This window lists the layouts set up for the current spreadsheet sequence.

Figure 14: Selecting a Spreadsheet Layout for Modification

o B
|50 Spreadsheet Layouts: Phase/Ttem ﬁ

Shared Layouts | My Layouts

e 1 Ad @

&
&
9

Create Shared... @

[ ok ]| cancel |[ Hep @

2 Click a button in theSpreadsheet Layouts wi 0 continuoi

o Tosetupanew layout, click [Add] and ty ame for the @ yout to add it to the list.

o To modify an existing layout, selecgtheWgyout in the li dglick [Edit] to set the options in the Modify
Spreadsheet Layout windgw. *
o Torename a layout, selec g layout %ist and click [Rename].
t i the list and click [Delete].

o Todelete alayout fro sl select the&O
3 Set the options inthw Spreadsheet Layout window.
o Toshow agol the spreadSgeet®select the corresponding Visible check box.

o To hi%olumn, clear the e§ponding Visible check box.
*

ve th% t layout and close the Modify Spreadsheet Layout window.

Getting Started Guide 25



Chapter 5—Working with the Spreadsheet

Changing Item Prices and Quantities

As you work on an estimate, you can change prices and quantities to reflect the latest information. For
example, you can enter quotes for materials.

To change prices and quantities:

1 Onthe spreadsheet, click the appropriate category Price cell for the item. For example, to enter a quote for
an item's material price, click the Material Price cell.

2 Enterthe new price.

update prices for linked items? K
o Click [Yes] to change the prices of linked items too. @

o Click [No] to change the price of this item only.

3 If otheritems in the spreadsheet are linked to this item, the following question appears: Wou@; like to

4 If the spreadsheet contains duplicates of this item, the following question % ould you like to

update prices for duplicate items?
o Click [Yes] to change the prices of duplicate items too. O
o Click [No] to change the price of this item only. %

< Finding Incomplete Iltems Q@
=

To make sure your estimate is complete, you can % issing takeoff quantities, prices, amounts, or

subcontractor names (if an item has a subcontr@ unt). E
1 Position the cursor anywhere on th adsheet. &

<
2 Click [Scan Estimate] from th W group o& w tab. (If you are using classic view, click
Pricing menu > Scan, or clj can button@ olbar.)

3 Sage Estimating sto@ first cell that is @gpty or contains a zero. Fill in the missing quantity, amount,
a

price, or subcontragt e. Ifyoun 0 do more research before you supply a value, leave the cell
blank for now. &

To scan forincomplete items:

4 Repea‘st ntil no more i entries are found. (When Sage Estimating reaches the bottom of
the spreqd®fied!, it resumes ing from the beginning of the spreadsheet.)
J@ail r&
The Detail win t u view the information about a row in the estimate spreadsheet or takeoff grid. This
window c%" ation about the selected spreadsheet row as specified for the estimate. Sage

26 Sage Estimating (SQL)



The Totals Window

Estimating saves your entries when you click [OK]. Changes you make are saved with the estimate and do
not affect the database.

To open the Detail Window:
1 Select the Detail window check box from the Show/Hide group of the View tab .

2 Alternatively, you can open the Detail window by right-clicking on a cell and selecting Detail Window or by
pressing CTRL+D from the keyboard.

Figure 15: Editing Item Details

Item Details x

|l save €
Extensior Notes | WBS I Unit Costs Resources
Convert Order Qty Unit Price | Amount
Labor 0.518 | hrs 14.00
Material
contract
uipment
Other

Location Waste % Sequence

Date

Time &
Name Description

Crew

Labor Rate Table

Equipment Rate Table

%
The Totals Window ®

The Totals window shows a summary of the cos ory and egtimate totals. It also lets you include addon
costs (markups) in the estimate.

To open the Totals window Q
g
1 Select the Totals check box f@m@h w/Hid the View tab or press F4 .
The Totals window opens. % see the tol@ ch cost category, markup, and subtotal along with

the total cost of the estlr(

,QQ ‘O
‘(\

Getting Started Guide 27



Chapter 5—Working with the Spreadsheet

Figure 16: Viewing the Totals Window

Totals x

49 8-:2B8-B-Z B

Description [ Amount| Totals [  Hours Rate Allocatable | Cost Basis Cost per Unit Percent of Total
) Tabor| 42,757 1577500 hrs 2715%
Material 72,947 46.32%
I Subcontract
] Equipment 88 1032 hrs 0.06%
| Other
| 116,792 115792 73.53 T3.50
I Profit % of Bottom Line 10,236 6500 % m] Total £.50%
Overhead % of Bottom Line: 3,937 2500 % Total 2.50%
] Labor Burden 15,713 3BT % ] Category 9.95%
] Bond 1,561 Bond 059%
| | saesTaxwofTotalsob 10,236 6500 % (W] Total £.50%
|| Total 157,475
<« »

2 2 To print the totals, click the print icon on the toolbar. If the toolbar does not appear, clic @
Toolbar].

Formatting the Totals Window ®

You can format the Totals window to change its visual appearance. You ca ide*ields to prevent them
from printing on reports. Any layout changes you make to the window print r report if the option to print
totals is selected on your report.

To format a column in the Totals window %

1 With the Totals window open, right-click on a column hea ir@ select Format Column. The Format
Column window appears.

2 Make changes to the column. Changes you ca I&Jde:
o Column name O
o Column width
Alignment @
a Alig Q .
o Numberof decimals & O \\

o Background color 6\ @
o Font K K

3 Click [OK] to sav lumn char@

You can also formgs or individ@l . Toformat a row, right-click on the row header and select Format

[row namg] To format a click in the cell and then select Format Cell.
T % qum@he Totals window

i columns pre them from showing up on reports, but does not remove the amounts from the totals.
1 With the Tot ow open, right-click on a column heading and select Hide On Reports.

A\

28 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Formatting the Totals Window

2 If you receive a warning that hidden numbers may cause some totals to appear incorrect, click [OK]. (This
does not mean the numbers are incorrect, only that they may appear to be, because numbers that are used
in the total calculation are not visible.)

3 Click [OK].

You can also hide rows or individual cells. To hide a row, right-click on the row header and select Hide on
Reports. To hide a cell, right-click in the cell and then select Hide on Reports.

To insert addons in the Totals window

Addons represent the additional cost or markup that contractors add to their estimates. It is cost over and
above the actual cost to contractors and represents their indirect costs and budgeted profit. Types of addons
include overhead, taxes, profit, and other costs.

You can choose addons for the estimate before or after takeoff. Some estimators like to up before
takeoff so that they can see how the overall estimate is shaping up as they work.

Where you insert each addon determines which estimate costs are used to cal ddon amount. An
addon should come after the subtotals and addons you want to include. This 1ally important for

addons based on subtotals. O
1 Click on the row header where you want to create the addon. %

2 <= Click [Insert Addon].

Figure 17: The Addon List Window

B Addon List™ W L S ——

10 Taxes & Insurance on Labor
11 Sales Tax

12 Overhead and Profit

45 Dollar test

DO

to select it.

i n
You can sele@ e addons if necessary.

Getting Started Guide 29



Chapter 5—Working with the Spreadsheet

4 When finished, click [Close].
5 Click [OK].

To insert subtotals

Where you insert a subtotal determines which estimate and addon costs it includes. Each subtotal is the sum
of the previous subtotal (if any) and the amounts between it and the previous subtotal.

For example, if the previous subtotal was $200 and a total of $100 appears between it and the next subtotal
line, the next subtotal amount is $300.

1 Right-click on the row header where you want the subtotal to appear.

2 Select Insert Subtotal. @

3 (optional) Type a description in the Description column.

Creating Totals Page Templates @

Changes you make to the Totals window are stored with the estimate. Yoyeg
format to the database as a template so that it is available to use on oth;r

o save the Totals window
ates.

1. Onthe Totals window toolbar, click EE T [Templates] > Save Totals Page Template.

In the Template name box, type the name for this te

3. If you want to use this template for all new estl the Use this totals page template for

new estimates check box.
4. Click [OK]. &
@ NOTE: Torevert to the system def; te mplate, C|ICk mplates] > Use System Default
Totals Page.

Docking the Tota \@dow

You can dock and position T Is wmdowﬁ stimate window to make it easy to work in both areas at
the same time.

Toselecta dockirQon, "grab" th
= Youcgn p@n the window,
main wi&
=]

yow have muIti@nates open, the window shows the data of the active estimate. To float the
v

dow, dra%irt e estimate or double-click the title bar of the window when it is docked.

o Wheny indow to either side of the estimate, you can resize the window and use the arrow

k% dow to move right and left through the columns.

indow toolbar and reposition it:

#"floats" on top of an estimate by dropping it at any location in the

30 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Docking the Totals window

o You can resize the window while it is floating.

o When you open the window, it appears the same as it was when you last used it, including whether
you had the toolbar showing or not.

= You can "dock" the window to the left, right, top, or bottom of the main window by moving it over one of the
corresponding arrows at the edge of the main window—or in the bulls eye at the center—and releasing.

Figure 18: The Window Docking "Bulls Eye"

Getting Started Guide 31






Chapter 6—Printing Estimate Reports

You can print an estimate report on paper, preview it on your screen, or export it to a PDF file, an Excel file, or
an ASCII text file. The printing procedure is similar no matter which report you choose to print.

You can also set up customized cover pages, headers, footers, and a signature block for each estimate
report. Once you have a presentation you like, you can save it to a named layout for printing that report in the
future.

To print an estimate report

1 Open an estimate. (You must have an estimate open because the report information comes from the current
estimate.)

2 Inthe Reports group of the Home tab, select the report you want to print. (In classic y &Iect your
report from the Reports menu).

3 Inthe report window, click [Print], [Preview], or [Export] to print, preview selected report.
4 (Optional) You can customize your reports. &

To customize the report, from the report window, click [Report Op'% pen the Report Options
window.

In the Report Options window, you can select which recorc@(, sort the report information, change the
fonts or colors, change the page setup, set up headel , or set up a signature block.
When you save your layout, you can choose whether e it as Personal (for your exclusive use) or as

Shared (making it available to all Estimating usefg).

O
04

Getting Started Guide 33



Chapter 6—Printing Estimate Reports

Figure 19: The Report Options Window

Standard Estimate Report Options: McKenzie Oaks - [Server - (local)\SAGEELO] [~ 2|23l
Report Layout:
Report Options | sort | Range | Font _ | Page Setup| Printer:
T X Bt TS PDF Generator
ategories to Print DAIIocate addons
Unit cost
Total Round unit prices
Lab.or [[] Combine items
Rt [ Print item notes
SUbconiiact (B Round guantities
Other [] Print cover page
Total [] [ Print signature block
Print estimate totals K
[ Print notes for all sort levels [¥] New page for totals
[¥] Shaded headings [ Print totals notes
Show level separator lines [] Print subcategory totals
Save Layout
’ Close ] ’ Help ] &\

NOTE: Forthe Spreadsheet report, you can click [Prefill from S eet] to change the report options
to match the current layout of the spreadsheet. This is an easy way t a printout that looks the same as

the spreadsheet on the screen. If you prefer a different layou e report, you can change the
spreadsheet layout before you print.

5 (Optional) To check the appearance of the report bef print it, click [Preview].

6 (Optional) To save your changes for the future
select this layout name in the future to use th§
layout with other Sage Estimating operators.

7 Click [Print] to print the report fro @rt Optjo
: N
To save a report%\s ile @
1 Inthe report window, cli & ort].
2 Inthe Export Rep i window, sglec¢he drive or directory in which you want to save the report. Then
enter a name fol port in the e field.

3 Inthe S\v@pe field, ch@a e format. Your choices are:
@ ocument@ (*.pdf)
icr¥soft Excegorkbo k (*.xIs)
o Microsoft (*.xml)

o Co ed Values (*.csv)

[Save Laygut] and give the layout a name. You can
anges. Ify Ve permissions, you can also share the

34 Sage Estimating (SQL)



To preview a report

o Tab Separated Values (*.tsv)
o Text Files (*.txt)
4 Click [Save].

To preview a report
1 From the Reports group of the Home tab, select the report you want to preview.
2 Click [Preview].

3 Inthe preview window, use the buttons at the top of the window to manipulate the display.

Table 2: Print Preview Buttons @

Button Action %
[Print] Starts printing the report. $
[Next Page] Previews the next page. &\

[Prev Page] Previews the previous page. O

[One Page] Shows one page at a time. %

[Two Page] Shows two pages at a time.

[Zoom In] Makes the pages large @

[Zoom Out] Makes the pages m@
[Close] Returns to the és window

Getting Started Guide 35






Chapter 7—Using Address Book

The Address Book is a database of company and personnel contact information. Contacts for Sage
Estimating include the subcontractors, clients, engineers, and architects you work with, as well as your own
company information.

The Address Book is available in Sage Estimating wherever you need contact information. For example, when
you need to assign a subcontractor or a vendor to an item, you can open the Address Book contact selection
list from the estimate and select the subcontractor you want to use.

You can perform the following Address Book functions from Sage Estimating:

= Create or edit a company or person contact.

= Select a company. K@

= Select the client's company(in the estimate settings). @

= Select the architect's company(in the estimate settings). \$

= Select the engineer's company (in the estimate settings). &
Q

= Select the default subcontractor or vendor for a material class (Mat s window).

Sage Estimating allows for creation of only one Address Book d
Book databases, combine all your contacts into one database
the Estimating Management Console. See the Installati

instructions. \
r%

bas€™t you have multiple existing Address
n migrate your Address Book data using
Inistration Guide for data migration

If you do not have existing Address Book data, ¢ new Address Book database as outlined in the
following section.

Getting Started Guide 37



Chapter 7—Using Address Book

Creating an Address Book Database

The Sage Estimating installer creates a new Address Book database for you when you install Sage
Estimating. Sage Estimating allows you to use only one Address Book database at a time. However, you can
migrate existing Address Book databases and select any of them to be the active Address Book database.

You must have at least one active Address Book database. If you inadvertently delete your only Address
Book database, the Configuration wizard detects and creates a new one the next time you start Sage
Estimating or the Estimating Management Console.

Editing a Contact List

You can edit any of the contact lists in an Address Book database, including Companies, R @eglons
or Trades. You can either add a new contact or delete or edit an existing one.

To edit contacts in an Address Book database

1 From Sage Estimating, click on the File menu button E M and then sel Me s Book (in classic
view, select File menu > Address Book).

2 Click on the Address Book database in the Companies/Contacts % xpand the list of contact types.
S

3 Select the contact type (Companies, People, Regions, or es) that you want to edit from the
Companies/Contacts pane.

4 Locate and select the contact you want to edit from |n e Companies/Contacts pane.
If desired, you can select a contact type (Comp&? People, Regions, or Trades) from the list in the

Companies/Contacts pane and use the se ns in the rEt -hand pane to locate a specific company
or contact

For example, click Companles in th anies/Co @ne and select Field=Company Name,
a

Comparison=StartsWith, a o se aﬂ I company names in the selected Address Book
database that begin with the Ie e\
0

‘(\

38 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Editing a Contact List

Figure 20: Searching for Address Book Contacts

A-1 Electric Company
AAA Insurance & Bor
Ace Drywall

Acrme Door & Glass
Adams Electric
Alpha Insulation

B & M Marble, Inc. | [
Barth Electric
Beaverton Painting
Beaverton Sand & Gr|
Beaverton, City of
Becker Roofing Co.
Bronson Signs

Burns Restaurant
Carter Doors & Wind|
Client Dummy Sub
Commercial Pest Con
Cook’s Lumber
Cornelius Pass Pavin
Crocker Electric & W
Dallas Tile & Carpet

Donaldson Acoustics|™
bl il O

Field

Company Mame

I'54 Sage Estimating - Address Book g
Refresh ContactInfo | New Company = New Person | New Region  New Trade @
Companies/Contacts
s The grid below contains all of the companies contained underneath the selected folder.
&7  Options~ Fmilal  You may customize the view using the Grid filters and Field choaser.
4 T sampleAddressBook ||
4 [Z; Companies ~ | Search

Comparison

~ StartsWith

[ Show Ferm || _Defautt Grid

Show field chooser

Company Name
Email Address
Last modified by

Location

Primary Phone

EEEEEE

Sort As

Last modified date

Company Name

> Fawkl’n Masonry |Hawkin Masonry

Sort As

5 Edit the contact information as desired.

6 Click [Save] to save your changes.

To add contacts to an Address B

1 From Sage Estimating, click on the File men

view, select File menu > Address B

2 Click on the Address Book de;ab

3 Atthe top of the Address

H in the rig ar&ne
5 Click [Save] tos he new cor@ rmation.

,Q(\ ‘Q

Trade] to create the ne

4 Type the contact inf

t

Com

dow click

X

datab
on

select Address Book (in classic

ontacts pane to expand the list of contact types.

o
mpany], [New Person], [New Region], or [New

Getting Started Guide 39






Chapter 8—Advanced Features

Sage Estimatingoffers several advanced features. For example:
= WBS (work breakdown structure) codes

= Crews

= Customizable Spreadsheet Sequences

= Subcontractor Bid Grids

= Adjust Spreadsheet Columns
= Move/Copy Items @

Using WBS Codes (b

Sage Estimating lets you define as many as forty work breakdown structure es to provide custom
spreadsheet and report sequences. WBS codes let you sort estimate items a scheme of your own.

For example, you might want to list items by estimator, department, or bm@

Within each WBS, you create numerous WBS values and assign the ems. After you set up a WBS code
and its values, you can assign it to items at takeoff or enter it in the WB&€olumn for items already in the
spreadsheet. For example, you can set up a WBS code called em and create multiple values for the

code, such as door or window installation. During item oga: akeoff, Bid Item appears in the takeoff
grid and the values appear in a drop-down list from whi& can choose the one you need.

To set up WBS codes:
1 Click [WBS Code] from the WBS group oft@a ase tab.

2 Inthe WBS tab of the Database Sett@ndow enter rmation for each type of WBS code you

want to create. O \K
@ &é\
0
,QQ ‘O

‘(\

Getting Started Guide 41



Chapter 8—Advanced Features

Figure 21: Setting Up WBS Codes

7 i
i | Database Settings -_J - T' R v‘___ @g
Miscellaneous  Crew Pricing WEBS
'WBS Code MName Size Type Unit =~ Delete Ectimate
1 Bid Item 20 | Takeoff -
2 Move @ Database
3
4 Clear All
B =
& Refresh Data
T
8 Last updated:
9
10
11
12
[l 13
14
15
[ 16
17
18
19 o
4 = m +
(|
[ oK |[ cancd ||  Hep |

3 Inthe grid, right-click on a cell and select Edit WBS Val @he menu.

4 Complete the fields in the Adding WBS Value win

<
\
@fb

u can use [Copy] and [Prefill] for this purpose.

At a minimum, you need to complete the Selec gs%me and WBS Value fields to enter a new WBS

value.

Figure 22: The Database WBS Values WindowO

Xel

N
|5 Database WBS Values e .
Select WBS code: Type: ¢ 9 ' .
Bid Iterm - Takeoff \
Egffnate
i _
| WES Value () @ Database
l
Ll Description
p Add
i Wit @ Delete
|
* @ Rename
H
I \d
|| WES Setup...
Cloze ] ’ Help ]
= =

42 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Including the Cost of Crews

Including the Cost of Crews

Crews provide a convenient way to group multiple resources required to construct a standard item so that you
do not have to add the resources to estimates one at a time.

When defining crews for a Sage Estimating database, you include the cost of labor and equipment in item
prices. Rate tables provide the hourly rates and benefits for each resource used by your crews. You can set
up special rate tables to handle local labor rates or overtime pay scales.

For example, a framing crew might consist of two labor resources—a lead carpenter and an apprentice
carpenter—each with different hourly wages and benefits stored in a rate table. You assign this crew to your
2x6 stud items and Sage Estimating then includes the cost of that crew when calculating the item.price. In the
spreadsheet, 2x6 stud items display item prices that include crew costs. Depending on your %
settings, the included crew costs are based on the average cost for each person in the crew% total
cost of the crew.

To set up resources and crews:

1 From the Crews group of the Database tab, select Crews to open the Da(&&r w window.

2 Click [Add] to create a new crew. O
3 Enter a name and description for the crew. %
Figure 23: The Database Crew Window @

| Database Crew

Crew Framingl E] [ Group

Description Framing crew - stud walls
Estimate

Resource Description Quantity (@ Datglas
Carpenterl Carpenter Class 1 2,000
Carpenter? Carpenter Class 2 1.000

(G

*

4 @s ing resource @ e crew, click [Resources]and select the labor and equipment resources that
wamt

to add.
5 Toadd new rw% right-click in the crew resource grid and select Create Resource.

6 Click [T

Getting Started Guide 43



Chapter 8—Advanced Features

Crews and Items

You can set up items with a default crew that comes into the estimate at takeoff, or you can specify crews as
you build an estimate. Any changes you make to a crew in the spreadsheet become part of that estimate but
have no effect on the standard database.

To assign crews to items in the estimate:
1 Click [Layout] in the Spreadsheet group of the Home tab.
2 Inthe Spreadsheet Layouts window, select the current layout and then click [Edit].

3 Inthe Visible column, select the Crew check box. @

4 Click [OK] twice.

@ NOTE: To assign the crew to multiple items, use the Fill Down feature. &

Rate Tables

Sage Estimating lets you specify the rate tables at the standard databasate, and item levels. Although
most items in an estimate typically use the same labor and equipmer@) dbles, you can apply a different
table to individual items. You can also make changes to an existing ra le in the standard database and
then recalculate crew costs in an estimate. @

To specify a default rate table for this estimate: Q
1 Click [Info] in the Estimate group of the Home&\

2 Onthe Main tab, enter the rate tables inform

44 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Spreadsheet Sequences

Figure 24: Main Tab of the Estimate Information Window

r k|
Estimate Information: Mckenzie Ocks Wi M i e e (B

{Main | spreadsheet Sequences | Cover Page Hdgs | Bid Results | Job Classification | MWBE & Mlsc|

Project name  McKenzie Oaks Bid date [] E~

Street 12553 Fairway g Bid time =
Estimator  Pat Smith

Labor rate table  Polk/Marion L 200 E]

Eguipment rate table Polk/Marion E 200 E]

Job size

City Beaverton
State/Province  OR
ZIP/Postal code 97006

Job units -
Country/Region
Duration \

4

Duration units

Motes E] City cost index

Close

Spreadsheet Sequences

@)ur specific needs. You can define four
each.

Sage Estimating lets you organize items in the spreadshge
additional spreadsheet sequences with as many as tel

After you define them, the sequences appear as tagg at the®ottom of the spreadsheet. You can also display
the descriptions of the sort levels in the Sprea evel colufyg. Sort levels also appear when you print

reports, move or copy items, and use the Find/g ommand.

As you work, you can change the sequ nd sort level @/ time. You can use your favorite sequence

as the default for all new est|mates t create

To define a spreadsheet sequ ecify th

1 Click [Sort Sequences readshe fthe Home tab, or double-click the tab for an existing
sequence.

,QQ ‘O
\\

Getting Started Guide 45



Chapter 8—Advanced Features

Figure 25: Spreadsheet Sequences Tab of the Estimate Information Window

' ™
Estimate Information: JohnMajorNewWall M
Spreadsheet Sequences

Sequence

’ 1 Location/Phase | Location/Phase

Available Elements

Combined assembly
Group phase
Material class

Price code
Subcontractor
Vendor

& BE]

Pricrity

[«

[] Use this sequence for new estimates

L

3 Select a sequence number from the list in the Sequence box and s% sequence element from the

Available Elements list.

4 Type a brief description of the sequence in the box to Qe Sequence box (optional).
NOTE: If you leave the description box blank, $age'EN{intating creates a description based on the sort
levels you select. For example, if you select thessembly, Subcontractor, and Vendor sort levels, the
Sage Estimating creates a description of As ubcontragtor/Vendor.

5 Use the buttons in the Available Elemggts aréa’to add an the selected sort levels and to move

sort levels up and down.
L 2
6 Click [OK] when you finish dé@uence& x\ﬁ
NOTE: Usethe Minimi %r nes opti @ iew tab (View menu in classic view) to see all
sequence levels ina sin& n. {
Subcontra&ids Q

You can nt% submitted b ubcontractors for a group of items. After you compare the bids, you

can specif; that you wagiflo ise for the estimate.
ﬁ subcon@:r bids
1 Inffe Sub A cglumn, select the items in the estimate covered by the bid.

2 Right-% ect Open Bid Grid.

46 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Adjusting Figures in Spreadsheet Columns

Figure 26: The Bid Grid

(a7 Bid Gria: 5500.010 10 Steel Lintels 3x3x1/4 [ER)
Sub Name Bid Quantity Unit Cost Amount
self-perferm 40,000 ea 2800 Jea 1,120
<+ | Ford Metals, Inc. 40,000 ea fea
[ Close l [ Help ]
3 Use the default name for the bid grid, or enter a more descriptive name of your own.
4 For each bid, enter the subcontractor's name and bid amount. Optionally, you can entert @ntlty and

unit cost to have the bid amount calculated.

5 Right-click on the Sub Name cell and select List Subcontractorsfor a list of a@ :Zcontractors

To select a subcontractor bid &

1 After you enter information in the bid grid for each subcontractor and o the amounts, you can select
the subcontractor that you want to use for the job. é

2 Right-click the name of the subcontractor whose bid you wa@se for the estimate and select Use

Subcontractor
3 If the included items have labor, material, other, re@tamounts in the spreadsheet, you have the
option of removing or keeping the original categ&gs amotts.

o Clear the labor, material, equipment, @h r amoun@s changes these category amounts to
zero.

o Keep the existing labor, materlanment an elamounts. This changes only the Sub
amount; amounts in other c?te ain unc x
4 Click [Close]. \
The selected subcontracto@ inthe est@he Sub Name cell for all items included in the bid.

Adjusting &s in YRrédadsheet Columns
£s in o

You can adj olumns to modi ies, amounts, and prices for selected cells within a spreadsheet
column. le, if certai igns of a project are duplicated, you can avoid taking the items off a
sec@ simply a ected takeoff quantities.

everal w st selected values: increase or decrease by a percentage, multiply or divide by

unt, replaci rrent amount with another, add an amount, or spread an amount to each selected

A\

Getting Started Guide 47



Chapter 8—Advanced Features

cell based on its percentage of the original total. Because you decide when to make the adjustment final, you
can safely try various methods until you get the result you want.

To adjust a spreadsheet column

1 Inthe estimate, select the cells that you want to adjust. You can change cells in any one of the following
spreadsheet columns: Takeoff Quantity, Productivity (labor and equipment categories only), Price (all
categories), Amount (all categories), and Totals.

2 Right-click and select Adjust Column.

Figure 27: The Adjust Column Window

F ki
Adjust Column m @
Adjustment type \

Percent VI

Amount &Z
Price linked iterns
Adjust selected iterns only %
Lump sum itemns |
Adjust lump sums - @

O/o
O’

I 0K i l Cancel l [ Help ]
3 Choose an adjustment type and S e amoun & ecalculate the selected cells. The following
adjustment types are avallable K
o Percent 6 @
o Multiply K K

o Divide !@ Q
o Replace

? (avaﬂabl@ ;mount Price, Total Amount, and Total Cost/Unit columns only)
&[ K

\Q’b

48 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Move/Copy ltems

Sage Estimating applies the adjustment, which is pending, to the selected cells. If necessary, you can use
the Undo and Redo features to reverse or reapply adjustments you make to the spreadsheet.

NOTE: You can also adjust all the items by typing an amount at the overline level, which proportionately
spreads the amount to the items beneath the overline.

To finalize an adjustment

1 Inthe estimate, select the adjustments that you want to finalize. Pending adjustments are marked by a red
triangle.

2 Right-click and select Adjust Column.

3 Select Finalize Adjustment as the Adjustment Type and click [OK]. @
m the selected

After you have finalized productivity adjustments, Sage Estimating removes the red trian &
cells. The spreadsheet adjustments are now permanent and cannot be undone.

1 Move/Copy Items

You can move or copy items to another spreadsheet level in the estimate y spreadsheet items are not
combined and the current spreadsheet sequence includes one of these !e %

= Work Breakdown Structure (WBS)

= Location @
= Subcontractor ®

= Material Class &
= Job Cost Phase O 6

= Unassigned—Items that appear un heYnassigne not correspond to the current spreadsheet
sequence levels. For example, |f tspreadS ence is Location, items under the
Unassigned level do not havg n code as\ hem.

Move/Copy is not available irst three s @et sort tabs: Phase/ltem, Takeoff Order, or

Assembly. {

Move or copy |tem§@v : Q

1 Inthe estimate spreadsheet, rig on the row header and select Move/Copy or click [Move/Copy] in
the Spcea t group of th ab.

e Is inthe correspond to the current spreadsheet sort sequence. Select the appropriate
rimaNg and/or secondary

,06

A\

Getting Started Guide 49



Chapter 8—Advanced Features

Figure 28: The Move or Copy Items Window

) — — [ER =
1" Move or Copy Items
Maove/Copy to: @ Move
Material class i - Copy

I Conc: Form Material

Assembly
L | 0301a 10

m

Price code

I * unassigned *

Subcontractor

.
-

I Beaverton Painting

| ok | cance || Hep P@
3 Click Move or Copy, as appropriate. :&\

4 Click [OK]. %

50 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Appendix—Keyboard Shortcuts

Sage Estimating offers many keyboard shortcuts that you can use to access commands. The shortcuts
available depend on your cursor placement; some shortcuts are specific to certain windows or spreadsheet
columns.

General Shortcuts in Sage Estimating

Table 3: General Keyboard Shortcuts

Shortcut Result
F1 Displays help for a field or button. @
Shift+F1 Displays help for toolbars and screen areas. \

F2 Lets you edit the contents of a cell or field. ®
F4 Opens the Totals window. \
Ctri+F4 Closes the active window. &

Alt+F4 Closes all Sage Estimating windows. :.

F7 Scans for the next incomplete cell.

F10 Opens allist. @

Shift+F10 Opens the shortcut menu. Q

Alt+F Displays a drop-down list. X“\

ESC Ends the field edit without s@ rentry.

Underlined letter | Executes a menu co nd of button wh e ALT and then the letter.

Shortcuts for the S sheei;\\'&
Table 4: Spreadsheet Keylw{@ cuts &Q

Shortcut Re

Ctrl+0 Qs to the first 'Qercolumn.
Ctrl+1 R % Opens the @Item window.
Ctrl \ Sel

+S

t+ Perform3§#ie Copy Sum command.

2 @ the Detailwindow.

ws on the spreadsheet.

Ctrl+

Getting Started Guide 51



Appendix—Keyboard Shortcuts

Shortcut
Ctri+E
Ctrl+Shift+H
Ctri+l
Ctrl+Shift+J
Ctrl+L
Ctrl+M
Ctri+N
Ctrl+Shift+N
Ctr+O
Ctrl+P
Ctr+Q
Ctrl+S
Ctrl+Shift+S
Ctr+T
Ctri+Z

F2

F3

F4

F11

ESC
Ctrl+Page Down
Ctrl+Page Up

,QQ
‘(\

Result

Goes to the first visible equipment column.
Hides selected columns in the Totals pane.
Lets you edit the selected item in the database.
Opens the Edit Job Size window.

Goes to the first visible labor column.

Goes to the first visible material column.

Starts a new estimate.

Opens the Notes window. @

Lets you open an estimate.

Lets you edit the selected phase in the database. @
Goes to the Takeoff Quantity column. \$
Goes to the first visible subcontractor column. O&

Shows columns that are hidden in the Totals pan%

Lets you edit a cell. XQ
e

Finds the next item that match% current search criteria.
Opens the Totals window. O 6

Opens the Calculatoymg @

Cancels your ch acell. K

Goes to the adsheet Q tab.

Goes t %uous spre @equence tab.

Goes to the first visible total column.

Reverses the previous action.

‘Q

52 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Index

adding new items

enabling 19
Adding WBS Value window 42
addon costs

viewing 27
addons

adding to totals 29
Address Book

adding and editing contacts 38

purpose 37

selecting a database 38
Adjust Column window 48

adjustment types 48

S
Q.

assemblies, reviewing 16
assemblies, using formulas 16

assembly takeoff 15 *

Assembly Takeoff windo@ @
Bid Grid 46 A ®Q
c@gtacting Sage%

creating ates 11

%,
N

crews, purpose 43

Customer Support, contacting 4

D

database

Address Book database 10

types 8 K
Database Crew window §V®

Database Setti % 41
Detail windo
docking@@ 30

%, -

estimate database 8

standard database 9

adding addons 29
new items during takeoff 19
Ing subcontractor bids 46
assigning crews 44
creating 11
prices & quantities 26
scanning 26
spreadsheet operation 23
viewing settings 19
viewing totals 27

Estimate Information window 44

Getting Started Guide 53



Index

formulas

using with assemblies 16

H

help
Customer Support, contacting 4

using the in-product Help 1

icons 23
item takeoff 14

Item Takeoff window 14, 20

M

menu layout 7
Modify Spreadsheet Layout 25
o)
one-time items
L 2

creating 18

definition 18 @

performing take

saving to d%e 18, 21 Q

One-'gm off wmdow

&newmg repo

prlntw@

o)

Q

quick takeoff 13

Quick Takeoff window 13, 19

R

rate tables

purpose 44

Report Options window 33 @

reports

output file types @
previewing &\

printin
savim%le 34
@ting options 33

@ewing assemblies 16

ribbon layout 7

S

K contact information 5
\\' sequences, spreadsheet

purpose 45

spreadsheet
adding addons 29
adjusting columns 47
column adjustment types 48
command icons 23
customizing 24

layout 25

54 Sage Estimating (SQL)



Index

operation 23
ribbon 23
scanning 26
sequences 45
viewing totals 27
Spreadsheet Layouts window 25, 44

subcontractor bids, entering 46

subtotals, adding 30 @

T Qo)
takeoff \
adding new items 19 O

assembly takeoff 15 %
item takeoff 14 @

s s\\,\(\
- o' O
docking 30 Q . K@
viewing 27 ’\O
S @
WBS codes AQ Q
pu’rp@ ®®
&0
(b@
A\

Getting Started Guide 55



	Chapter 1—Welcome to Sage Estimating
	About This Booklet
	Ways to Get Help
	Technical Assistance

	Chapter 2—Learning Basic Concepts
	Sage Estimating Ribbon Layout
	Working With the Database and Estimates
	Learning About the Estimate Database
	Learning About The Standard Database
	Learning About the Address Book Database

	Chapter 3—Creating a New Estimate
	Creating a New Estimate

	Chapter 4—Performing Takeoff
	Performing Takeoff
	 Quick Takeoff
	 Item Takeoff
	 Assembly Takeoff
	 Review Assemblies
	 One-Time Item Takeoff
	Add New One-Time Items

	Chapter 5—Working with the Spreadsheet
	The Spreadsheet Window
	 Changing the Appearance of the Spreadsheet
	Changing Item Prices and Quantities
	 Finding Incomplete Items
	The Detail Window
	The Totals Window
	Formatting the Totals Window
	Creating Totals Page Templates
	Docking the Totals window

	Chapter 6—Printing Estimate Reports
	To print an estimate report
	To save a report as a file
	To preview a report

	Chapter 7—Using Address Book
	Creating an Address Book Database
	Editing a Contact List

	Chapter 8—Advanced Features
	Using WBS Codes
	Including the Cost of Crews
	Crews and Items
	Spreadsheet Sequences
	Subcontractor Bids
	Adjusting Figures in Spreadsheet Columns
	 Move/Copy Items

	Appendix—Keyboard Shortcuts
	General Shortcuts in Sage Estimating
	Shortcuts for the Spreadsheet

	Index



